Journal of Information System and Technology Research Volume 5, Issue 2, May 2026
Journal of Information System and Technology Research
journal homepage: https://journal.aira.or.id/index.php/jistr/
167
Design and Security Evaluation of an AES-256–Based Encrypted Receipt
System for Electronic Service Businesses
M. Syaifuddin1*, Moch. Iswan Perangin-angin2
1,2Sistem Informasi, Universitas Budi Darma, Indonesia

JISTR, Volume 5, Issue 2, May 2026                                                       P ISSN 2828-3864; E ISSN: 2828-2973
176
[2]  H. Chen, R. H. Chiang, and V. C. Storey, "Business intelligence and analytics: From big data to big impact," MIS
Q., vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 1165–1188, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.2307/41703503. https://doi.org/10.2307/41703503
[3]  S. Romanosky, "Examining the costs and causes of cyber incidents," J. Cybersecurity, vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 121–135,
Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1093/cybsec/tyw001. https://doi.org/10.1093/cybsec/tyw001
[4]  K. M. Gatzlaff and K. A. McCullough, "The effect of data breaches on shareholder wealth," Risk Manage. Insur.
Rev., vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 61–83, Mar. 2010, doi: 10.1111/j.1540-6296.2010.01178.x.
[5]  S. Mithas, A. Tafti, and W. Mitchell, "How a firm’s competitive environment guides its IT infrastructure strategy,"
MIS Q., vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 511–544, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.25300/MISQ/2013/37.2.09.
[6] National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), "Security and Privacy Controls for Information Systems
and Organizations," NIST Special Publication 800-53 Revision 5, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.6028/NIST.SP.800-53r5.
[7]  Y. Cherdantseva and J. Hilton, "A Reference Model of Information Assurance & Security," in Proc. Int. Conf.
Availability, Reliability Security (ARES), 2013, pp. 546–555, doi: 10.1109/ARES.2013.72.
[8]  H. Cavusoglu, B. Mishra, and S. Raghunathan, "The value of information systems security investment: An
analytical model," Inf. Syst. Res., vol. 15, no. 3, pp. 281–304, Sep. 2004, doi: 10.1287/isre.1040.0027.
[9]  D. J. Solove, "A taxonomy of privacy," Univ. Pa. Law Rev., vol. 154, no. 3, pp. 477–560, Jan. 2006, doi:
10.2307/40041279. https://doi.org/10.2307/40041279
[10]  G. Singh, "A Study of Encryption Algorithms (RSA, DES, 3DES and AES) for Information Security," Int. J.
Comput. Appl., vol. 67, no. 19, pp. 33–38, Apr. 2013, doi: 10.5120/11507-7224. https://doi.org/10.5120/11507-
7224
[11]  A. Satoh, S. Morioka, K. Takano, and S. Munetoh, "A compact Rijndael hardware architecture with S-box
optimization," in ASIACRYPT 2001: Advances in Cryptology, LNCS vol. 2248, 2001, pp. 239–254, doi:
10.1007/3-540-45682-1_15. https://doi.org/10.1007/3-540-45682-1_15
[12]  National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), "Advanced Encryption Standard (AES)," Federal
Information Processing Standards Publication (FIPS) 197, Nov. 2001, doi: 10.6028/NIST.FIPS.197.
[13]  P. Chodowiec and K. Gaj, "Very compact FPGA implementation of the Advanced Encryption Standard (AES),"
in Cryptographic Hardware and Embedded Systems (CHES), LNCS vol. 2779, 2003, pp. 319–333, doi:
10.1007/978-3-540-45238-6_26. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-540-45238-6_26
[14]  J. Daemen and V. Rijmen, The Design of Rijndael: AES - The Advanced Encryption Standard. Berlin, Germany:
Springer-Verlag, 2002, doi: 10.1007/978-3-662-04722-4. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-662-04722-4
[15]  R. Anderson, "Why information security is hard - an economic perspective," in Proc. 17th Annu. Comput. Security
Applications Conf. (ACSAC), 2001, pp. 358–365, doi: 10.1109/ACSAC.2001.991552.
[16]  M. Ahmed, A. N. Mahmood, and J. Hu, "A survey of network anomaly detection techniques," J. Netw. Comput.
Appl., vol. 60, pp. 19–31, Jan. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.jnca.2015.11.016. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jnca.2015.11.016
[17]  X. Han, C. Zou, and J. Zhang, "Literature survey of deep learning-based vulnerability analysis on source code,"